FED-IF
RA-C
RA-N
FED-FFFED-FFFED-FF
RA-C
RA-C
RA-N
Data sheet FED sensors

Heating circuit
Application
Type Code no. Sensor Capillary tube Setting range
FED-IF 013G5461 Integrated 7 + 8 m
17 - 27˚C
FED-IF 013G5463 Integrated 4 + 11 m
FED-IF 013G5469 Integrated 6 + 11 m
FED-FF 013G5462 Remote 2 + 2 + 2 m
Ordering and
specifi cations
Data Sheet FED sensors  -  sequence control of cooling and heating circuit
2 VDXDZ212    © Danfoss 06/2006 DKCD
The FED sensors have been developed for room
temperature control via water-based cooling and
heating systems.
The FED sensors are based on the self-acting prin-
ciple. The liquid-fi lled sensors control the valves
via capillaries and adapters.
The scale above shows the approximate set-point
off set from the standard comfort temperature
which is approximately 22° C at X
p
 = 0 K.
Comfort temperature ~ 22 °C at Xp = 0 K
Temperature setting
The FED sensors are applied with the RA-N and
the RA-C valves.
The FED sensors are equipped with a reverse
device for the control of cooling circuits. With the
reverse device the valve in the cooling circuit will
open when the temperature rises above the set-
point temperature. The valve in the heating circuit
will open when the temperature falls below the
set-point temperature.
Remote sensor
(only FED-FF)
Capillary reel
(only FED-IF)Actuator
FED sensor design
Remote
temperature
adjuster
temperature
adjuster
temperature
Heating
adapter
Cooling
adapter
Data Sheet FED sensors  -  sequence control of cooling and heating circuit
DKCD  VDXDZ212    © Danfoss 06/2006 3
Sequence control
Setting of comfort temperature, example: colder t
1
  t
0
Setting of comfort temperature, example: Setting of comfort temperature, example: hotter  t
1
  t
2
The temperature control is done by the sensor, in
which a neutral zone is built-in.
In the neutral zone neither an activation of the
valve in the heating circuit nor of the valve in the
cooling circuit takes place. This way it is secured
that cooling and heating do not take place simul-
taneously.
The neutral zone is in the area from 0.5 - 2.5 °C,
dependending on the system design.
If the diff erential pressure is high on both circuits
(~0.6 bar), the neutral zone is at a minimum. On
the other hand, if the diff erential pressure is low
on both circuits (~0.1 bar), the neutral zone is at a